$18,628 and $20,757 at October 31, 2004 and April 30, 2004, respectively 247,892 247,892
Other long-term liabilities 149 149

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 42

Deferred income taxes 285 285

Total long-term liabilities 248,326 248,326
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 223,524,926 shares issued and outstanding at
October 31, 2004 and 222,531,335 shares issued and outstanding at April 30, 2004 224 224
Additional paid-in capital 1,261,319 1,261,319
Notes receivable from stockholders � �
Deferred stock compensation (41) (41)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 677 677
Accumulated deficit (1,102,301) (1,100,515)

Total stockholders� equity 159,878 161,664

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 462,661 $ 462,661

22

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

FINISAR CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
October 31, 2004 October 31, 2004

(Unaudited, in thousands, (Unaudited, in thousands,
except per share data) except per share data)

(As
originally

(As
originally

reported)
(As

restated) reported)
(As

restated)
Revenues $ 71,005 $ 71,005 $ 132,882 $ 132,882
Cost of revenues 51,285 49,499 96,989 95,203
Impairment of acquired developed technology 3,656 3,656 3,656 3,656
Amortization of acquired developed technology 6,086 6,086 11,652 11,652

Gross profit 9,978 11,764 20,585 22,371
Operating expenses:
Research and development 17,043 17,043 33,118 33,118
Sales and marketing 7,570 7,570 14,721 14,721
General and administrative 4,995 4,995 9,677 9,677
Amortization of deferred stock compensation 24 24 121 121
Aquired in-process research and development 318 318 318 318
Amortization of purchased intangibles 170 170 313 313
Restructuring costs � � � �
Other acquisition costs � � � �

Total operating expenses 30,120 30,120 58,268 58,268

Loss from operations (20,142) (18,356) (37,683) (35,897)
Interest income 560 560 1,152 1,152
Interest expense (3,552) (3,552) (6,915) (6,915)
Other expense, net 192 192 (1,596) (1,596)

Loss before income taxes (22,942) (21,156) (45,042) (43,256)
Provision for income taxes 37 37 56 56

Net loss $ (22,979) $ (21,193) $ (45,098) $ (43,312)

Loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.09) $ (0.20) $ (0.19)

Shares used in loss per share calculation � basic and
diluted 223,380 223,380 223,155 223,155

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 44

23

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

   The following discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual
results could differ substantially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of many
factors, including those set forth below under �Factors That Could Affect Our Future Performance.� The following
discussion should be read together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included